no penalties to be recorded for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, and as a result there was no impact on the results of operations for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2007.

In addition, the Company identified an overstatement of its consolidated income tax expense of $5.0 million relating to the first quarter of 2008,
of which $1.7 million impacts income tax expense from continuing operations and $3.3 million impacts income tax expense associated with
discontinued operations. The Company determined the amounts are not material to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of the first
quarter of 2008. Consistent with the correction of the unrecorded penalties described above, the Company adjusted the income tax expense of
the first quarter of 2008 in presenting the consolidated results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2008, as presented in this
Quarterly Report.

7

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the adjustments to the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2008:

Three months ended March 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

(In thousands)
Revenues . $ 354,281 $ �  $ 354,281
Costs and expenses . 323,719 (7,343)(1) 316,376

Operating income 30,562 7,343 (1) 37,905

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 25,657 7,497 (1) 33,154
Income tax expense (13,399) 1,715 (2) (11,684)
Discontinued operations, net of tax (30,845) 3,271 (2) (27,574)

Net loss $ (18,587) $ 12,483 $ (6,104)

Basic income (loss) per share from:
Continuing operations $ 0.06 $ 0.10
Discontinued operations $ (0.15) $ (0.13)

Net loss $ (0.09) $ (0.03)

Diluted income (loss) per share from:
Continuing operations $ 0.06 $ 0.10
Discontinued operations $ (0.15) $ (0.13)

Net loss $ (0.09) $ (0.03)

(1) Reversal of federal payroll tax penalties and interest previously reported in VeriSign�s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2008,
filed with the SEC on May 12, 2008.

(2) Correction of income tax expense overstatement previously reported in VeriSign�s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2008, filed